
79–006 

111TH CONGRESS REPORT " ! HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 1st Session 111–13 

TO PROVIDE A SAFE HARBOR FOR MORTGAGE 
SERVICERS WHO ENGAGE IN SPECIFIED MORTGAGE 
LOAN MODIFICATIONS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

FEBRUARY 10, 2009.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts, from the Committee on Financial 
Services, submitted the following 

R E P O R T 

together with 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

[To accompany H.R. 788] 

[Including cost estimate of the Congressional Budget Office] 

The Committee on Financial Services, to whom was referred the 
bill (H.R. 788) to provide a safe harbor for mortgage servicers who 
engage in specified mortgage loan modifications, and for other pur-
poses, having considered the same, report favorably thereon with 
an amendment and recommend that the bill as amended do pass. 

CONTENTS 

Page 
Amendment .............................................................................................................. 2 
Purpose and Summary ............................................................................................ 3 
Background and Need for Legislation .................................................................... 3 
Hearings ................................................................................................................... 4 
Committee Consideration ........................................................................................ 5 
Committee Votes ...................................................................................................... 5 
Committee Oversight Findings ............................................................................... 5 
Performance Goals and Objectives ......................................................................... 5 
New Budget Authority, Entitlement Authority, and Tax Expenditures ............. 5 
Committee Cost Estimate ....................................................................................... 6 
Congressional Budget Office Estimate ................................................................... 6 
Federal Mandates Statement ................................................................................. 7 
Advisory Committee Statement .............................................................................. 7 
Constitutional Authority Statement ...................................................................... 7 
Applicability to Legislative Branch ........................................................................ 7 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:56 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00001 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6646 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



2 

Earmark Identification ............................................................................................ 7 
Section-by-Section Analysis of the Legislation ...................................................... 8 
Additional Views ...................................................................................................... 9 

AMENDMENT 

The amendment is as follows: 
Strike all after the enacting clause and insert the following: 

SECTION 1. SERVICER SAFE HARBOR. 

(a) SAFE HARBOR.— 
(1) LOAN MODIFICATIONS AND WORKOUT PLANS.—Notwithstanding any other 

provision of law, and notwithstanding any investment contract between a 
servicer and a securitization vehicle or investor, a servicer that acts consistent 
with the duty set forth in section 129A(a) of Truth in Lending Act (15 U.S.C. 
1639a) shall not be liable for entering into a loan modification or workout plan 
with respect to any such mortgage that meets all of the criteria set forth in 
paragraph (2)(B) to— 

(A) any person, based on that person’s ownership of a residential mort-
gage loan or any interest in a pool of residential mortgage loans or in secu-
rities that distribute payments out of the principal, interest and other pay-
ments in loans on the pool; 

(B) any person who is obligated pursuant to a derivatives instrument to 
make payments determined in reference to any loan or any interest referred 
to in subparagraph (A); or 

(C) any person that insures any loan or any interest referred to in sub-
paragraph (A) under any law or regulation of the United States or any law 
or regulation of any State or political subdivision of any State. 

(2) ABILITY TO MODIFY MORTGAGES.— 
(A) ABILITY.—Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and notwith-

standing any investment contract between a servicer and a securitization 
vehicle or investor, a servicer— 

(i) shall not be limited in the ability to modify mortgages, the number 
of mortgages that can be modified, the frequency of loan modifications, 
or the range of permissible modifications; and 

(ii) shall not be obligated to repurchase loans from or otherwise make 
payments to the securitization vehicle on account of a modification, 
workout, or other loss mitigation plan for a residential mortgage or a 
class of residential mortgages that constitute a part or all of the mort-
gages in the securitization vehicle, 

if any mortgage so modified meets all of the criteria set forth in subpara-
graph (B). 

(B) CRITERIA.—The criteria under this subparagraph with respect to a 
mortgage are as follows: 

(i) Default on the payment of such mortgage has occurred or is rea-
sonably foreseeable. 

(ii) The property securing such mortgage is occupied by the mort-
gagor of such mortgage. 

(iii) The servicer reasonably and in good faith believes that the an-
ticipated recovery on the principal outstanding obligation of the mort-
gage under the particular modification or workout plan or other loss 
mitigation action will exceed, on a net present value basis, the antici-
pated recovery on the principal outstanding obligation of the mortgage 
to be realized through foreclosure. 

(3) APPLICABILITY.—This subsection shall apply only with respect to modifica-
tions, workouts, and other loss mitigation plans initiated before January 1, 
2012. 

(b) REPORTING.—Each servicer that engages in loan modifications or workout 
plans subject to the safe harbor in subsection (a) shall report to the Secretary on 
a regular basis regarding the extent, scope and results of the servicer’s modification 
activities. The Secretary shall prescribe regulations specifying the form, content, 
and timing of such reports. 

(c) DEFINITION OF SECURITIZATION VEHICLES.—For purposes of this section, the 
term ‘‘securitization vehicle’’ means a trust, corporation, partnership, limited liabil-
ity entity, special purpose entity, or other structure that— 

(1) is the issuer, or is created by the issuer, of mortgage pass-through certifi-
cates, participation certificates, mortgage-backed securities, or other similar se-
curities backed by a pool of assets that includes residential mortgage loans; and 

(2) holds such mortgages. 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:56 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00002 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6621 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



3 

PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

H.R. 788 was introduced on February 2, 2009 by Mr. Kanjorski, 
Mr. Castle and Mr. Frank. The purpose of the bill is to provide a 
safe harbor from lawsuits by investors for mortgage servicers who 
engage in specified loan modifications consistent with their statu-
tory duties. 

BACKGROUND AND NEED FOR LEGISLATION 

The number of American families facing or at risk of foreclosure 
has continued to grow to grow dramatically. According to the Mort-
gage Bankers Association, 6.99 percent of all loans on single-family 
properties outstanding in the third quarter of 2008 were delin-
quent, the highest total delinquency rate ever recorded in the MBA 
survey. The percentage of loans in the foreclosure process also 
stands at record highs. The economic downturn, the continuing 
credit and foreclosure crisis, employment layoffs and the rise in 
mortgage delinquencies have made it increasingly difficult for bor-
rowers to restructure or refinance their mortgages, particularly 
those that were securitized into asset-backed securities and sold in 
the secondary market. 

Due in large part to loan modification programs initiated by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and the housing govern-
ment sponsored enterprises, as well as by portfolio lenders, there 
has been progress in the number of mortgages modified in certain 
circumstances. The pace of modifications of securitized mortgages, 
however, has continued to stall. Legislation was enacted to clarify 
that a mortgage servicer’s duty to maximize or not adversely affect 
recovery of proceeds from pooled residential mortgage loans is owed 
to all investors in the aggregate, and to clarify that this duty is ful-
filled when a servicer makes reasonable efforts to implement a loan 
modification or workout plan, or engages in other loss mitigation 
for loans in default or for which default is imminent or reasonably 
foreseeable and the servicer reasonably believe that its loss mitiga-
tion actions will maximize the net present value of the loan, includ-
ing over the value that would be realized through foreclosure. 

Notwithstanding these legislative actions, servicers continue to 
cite concerns about legal liability to investors based on loan modi-
fications. While servicers have been trying to work with borrowers 
under a variety of programs, many of these efforts have fallen 
short. 

This legislation is designed to complement previous Congres-
sional action and further facilitate the loan modification process by 
providing a safe harbor from lawsuits by investors for mortgage 
servicers who engage in specified loan modifications and workouts. 

Summary of major provisions 

Safe harbor 
The duties and responsibilities of servicers of securitized mort-

gage loan pools are established in contracts called servicing agree-
ments or pooling and servicing agreements (Pooling and Servicing 
Agreements). Such agreements generally include a requirement 
that a servicer follow accepted servicing practices and procedures. 
While there is a degree of standardization among Pooling and Serv-
icing Agreements regarding some provisions, other provisions may 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:15 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00003 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



4 

vary substantially. For instance, some agreements will give 
servicers broad authority to engage in loss mitigation on loans that 
are in default or for which default is reasonably foreseeable, so long 
as the servicers’ actions are in the best interests of the security 
holders. Other agreements may spell out the types of permissible 
modifications or limit the number or timing of modifications of 
loans in the pool. Uncertainty about what modification actions may 
be permitted under their agreements, and continued fear of litiga-
tion by investors has hindered widespread modification efforts by 
servicers. 

Congress enacted legislation in the 110th Congress to provide a 
measure of clarity and certainty to servicers by codifying concepts 
that are consistent with existing contractual obligations. The Hous-
ing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Public Law 110–289 (July 
30, 2008) (‘‘HERA’’). HERA made clear that, absent any contractual 
provisions to the contrary, the duty of the servicer to maximize, or 
not adversely affect, the recovery of proceeds from pooled mortgage 
loans is owed for the benefit of investors in the aggregate, and not 
to any individual investor or group of investors. HERA also clari-
fied that, absent contrary contractual provisions, a servicer is act-
ing in the best interest of all investors if it implements a modifica-
tion or workout plan or engages in other loss mitigation efforts, in-
cluding accepting a short payment or short sale, for a loan that is 
in default or for which default is imminent or reasonably foresee-
able, to the extent the servicer reasonably believes the modification 
will maximize the net present value to be realized on the loan, in-
cluding over that which would be realized through foreclosure. 

This legislation supplements the provisions of HERA to provide 
a safe harbor from investor lawsuits for servicers who meet their 
prescribed duties, and enter into loan modifications pursuant to the 
specified criteria, notwithstanding any provision of law or any pool-
ing and servicing agreement. 

The safe harbor would apply only to owner-occupied residential 
mortgage loans, and only to modifications or workout plans initi-
ated prior to January 1, 2012. 

The legislation does not create statutory preferences for loss miti-
gation activities, nor is it intended to limit the ability of servicers 
to enter into modifications or workouts other than those referenced 
in the legislation. 

The legislation would provide a safe harbor only from investor 
lawsuits and only for loan modification or workout plans having 
the specified characteristics. It is the Committee’s intent that the 
legislation would not affect the ability of consumers or borrowers 
to pursue claims against lenders or servicers for fraud or for dis-
criminatory or abusive lending practices. 

HEARINGS 

The Committee on Financial Services held a hearing on February 
3, 2009, entitled ‘‘Promoting Liquidity and Lending Through De-
posit Insurance, Hope for Homeowners, and Other Enhancements.’’ 
The following witnesses testified: Mr. John Bovenzi, Chief Oper-
ating Officer, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; Ms. Meg 
Burns, Director of the Office of Single Family Program Develop-
ment, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; Mr. 
Edward L. Yingling, President and Chief Executive Officer, Amer-

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:15 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00004 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



5 

ican Bankers Association; Mr. R. Michael S. Menzies, Sr., President 
and Chief Executive Officer, Easton Bank and Trust Company, on 
behalf of The Independent Community Bankers of America; Mr. 
John Taylor, President and Chief Executive, National Community 
Reinvestment Coalition; Mr. John A. Courson, President and Chief 
Executive Officer, Mortgage Bankers Association; Mr. Mike Cal-
houn, President and Chief Operating Officer, Center for Respon-
sible Lending; Mrs. Robin Staudt; and Mr. Edward R. Morrison, 
Professor of Law, Columbia Law School. 

COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

The Committee on Financial Services met in open session on 
February 4, 2009, and ordered H.R. 788, to provide a safe harbor 
for mortgage servicers who engage in specified mortgage loan modi-
fications, as amended, favorably reported to the House by a voice 
vote. 

COMMITTEE VOTES 

Clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Representa-
tives requires the Committee to list the record votes on the motion 
to report legislation and amendments thereto. No record votes were 
taken with in conjunction with the consideration of this legislation. 
A motion by Mr. Frank to report the bill, as amended, to the House 
with a favorable recommendation was agreed to by a voice vote. 

During the consideration of the bill, the following amendments 
were considered: 

An amendment by Mr. Miller of North Carolina, No. 1, adding 
pursuant to a derivatives instrument, was agreed to by a voice 
vote. 

An amendment by Mr. Neugebauer (and Mr. Price), No. 2, re-
garding legal costs of unsuccessful actions, was offered and with-
drawn. 

COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT FINDINGS 

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the Committee held a hearing and made find-
ings that are reflected in this report. 

PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the Committee establishes the following per-
formance related goals and objectives for this legislation: 

H.R. 788 is designed to complement previous Congressional ac-
tion and further facilitate the loan modification process by pro-
viding a safe harbor from lawsuits by investors for mortgage 
servicers who engage in specified loan modifications and workouts. 

NEW BUDGET AUTHORITY, ENTITLEMENT AUTHORITY, AND TAX 
EXPENDITURES 

In compliance with clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, the Committee adopts as its own the es-
timate of new budget authority, entitlement authority, or tax ex-
penditures or revenues contained in the cost estimate prepared by 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:15 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00005 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



6 

the Director of the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to section 
402 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 

COMMITTEE COST ESTIMATE 

The Committee adopts as its own the cost estimate prepared by 
the Director of the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to section 
402 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE ESTIMATE 

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(3) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the following is the cost estimate provided by 
the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to section 402 of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974: 

FEBRUARY 9, 2009. 
Hon. BARNEY FRANK, 
Chairman, Committee on Financial Services, 
House of Representatives, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The Congressional Budget Office has pre-
pared the enclosed cost estimate for H.R. 788, a bill to provide safe 
harbor for mortgage servicers who engage in specified mortgage 
loan modifications, and for other purposes. 

If you wish further details on this estimate, we will be pleased 
to provide them. The CBO staff contact is Susanne S. Mehlman. 

Sincerely, 
DOUGLAS W. ELMENDORF, 

Director. 
Enclosure. 

H.R. 788—A bill to provide safe harbor for mortgage servicers who 
engage in specified mortgage loan modifications, and for other 
purposes 

H.R. 788 would protect mortgage servicers from legal liability if 
they perform loan modifications according to specific criteria estab-
lished under the legislation. The federal government could realize 
additional receipts if enacting this legislation results in additional 
modifications of federally insured loans or loans held or securitized 
by the Federal National Mortgage Association or the Federal Home 
Loan Mortgage Corporation. (CBO considers the financial activities 
of those organizations to be components of the federal budget.) 
Other problems, however, such as the complex nature of modifying 
loans within mortgage securities, would likely continue to impede 
loan modifications following enactment of this legislation. CBO es-
timates that on balance, enacting the bill would probably not result 
in a significant number of additional modifications and thus would 
not have a significant impact on the federal budget. 

Residential mortgages are often pooled together and sold to in-
vestors as securities. The pools of loans are overseen by mortgage 
servicers, who have a fiduciary responsibility to maximize returns 
to the investors. Many pooling and servicing agreements give 
servicers authority to modify the terms of securitized loans if that 
action is in the interest of maximizing the value of the loan pool, 
but some agreements are more restrictive. Pooling and servicing 
agreements can be amended with the consent of investors. How-

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:15 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00006 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



7 

ever, not all investors in mortgage-backed securities share losses 
equally, which may limit servicers’ ability to obtain permission to 
modify the terms of loans to ensure maximum value for all inves-
tors. 

H.R. 788 contains intergovernmental and private-sector man-
dates as defined in the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act (UMRA). 
The bill would prevent governmental and private-sector entities 
that invest in pooled residential mortgages from seeking damages 
from servicers on the grounds that they violated their duty to 
maximize the value of the loans. The bill also would require certain 
mortgage servicers to provide reports to the Secretary of the Treas-
ury and would preempt some state laws. CBO estimates that the 
costs of the intergovernmental and private-sector mandates would 
be small and would fall below the annual thresholds established in 
UMRA ($69 million for intergovernmental mandates and $139 mil-
lion for private-sector mandates in 2009, adjusted annually for in-
flation). 

The CBO staff contact for this estimate is Susanne S. Mehlman. 
This estimate was approved by Theresa Gullo, Deputy Assistant 
Director for Budget Analysis. 

FEDERAL MANDATES STATEMENT 

The Committee adopts as its own the estimate of Federal man-
dates prepared by the Director of the Congressional Budget Office 
pursuant to section 423 of the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act. 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE STATEMENT 

No advisory committees within the meaning of section 5(b) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act were created by this legislation. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY STATEMENT 

Pursuant to clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House 
of Representatives, the Committee finds that the Constitutional 
Authority of Congress to enact this legislation is provided by Arti-
cle 1, section 8, clause 1 (relating to the general welfare of the 
United States) and clause 3 (relating to the power to regulate inter-
state commerce). 

APPLICABILITY TO LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

The Committee finds that the legislation does not relate to the 
terms and conditions of employment or access to public services or 
accommodations within the meaning of section 102(b)(3) of the Con-
gressional Accountability Act. 

EARMARK IDENTIFICATION 

H.R. 788 does not contain any congressional earmarks, limited 
tax benefits, or limited tariff benefits as defined in clause 9 of rule 
XXI. 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:15 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



8 

SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS OF THE LEGISLATION 

Section 1. Servicer safe harbor 

Subsection (a)—Safe Harbor for Loan Modifications or Work-
out Plans 

This subsection provides that a servicer that acts in a manner 
consistent with the duty set forth in HERA will not be liable to in-
vestors or insurers for entering into specified loan modification or 
workout plans, notwithstanding any other provision of law and not-
withstanding any investment contract between a servicer and a 
securitization vehicle or investor. Investors subject to the provision 
are those who own residential mortgage loans, hold any interest in 
a pool of residential mortgage loans or in pass-through securities, 
or through derivatives instruments the payments of which are de-
termined in reference to residential mortgage loans, pools or other 
securities. 

This subsection makes it clear that, notwithstanding any other 
provision of law and notwithstanding any investment contract be-
tween a servicer and a securitization vehicle or investor, a servicer 
shall not be limited in the ability to modify mortgages, the number 
of mortgages that can be modified, the frequency of loan modifica-
tions or the range of permissible modifications, and shall not be ob-
ligated to purchase mortgages out of the securitization vehicle in 
order to effect the modification. 

This subsection also specifies that the safe harbor applies only 
with respect to mortgages for which default has occurred or is rea-
sonably foreseeable; the property is owner-occupied; and the 
servicer reasonably and in good faith believes that the anticipate 
recovery on the mortgage under the modification will exceed, on a 
net present value basis, the anticipated recovery on the mortgage 
to be realized through foreclosure. 

The safe harbor applies only to modifications initiated before 
January 1, 2012. 

Subsection (b)—Reporting 
This subsection requires servicers who engage in modifications 

under the safe harbor to report to the Secretary of the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development, pursuant to regulations pro-
mulgated by the Secretary, regarding the extent, scope and results 
of the servicer’s modification activities. 

Subsection (c)—Definition of Securitization Vehicles 
This subsection defines the term ‘‘Securitization Vehicle’’ to mean 

a trust, corporation, partnership, limited liability entity, special 
purpose entity, or other structure that is the issuer or created by 
the issuer of asset backed securities, or that holds such mortgages. 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:15 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00008 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



(9) 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

This legislation is a sensible tool for helping more families stay 
in their homes without any taxpayer exposure or cost. Mortgage 
servicers who make loan modifications in a manner that maximizes 
net present value should have a safe harbor from lawsuits brought 
by investors. 

However, we believe this legislation can do more. H.R. 788 is 
missing an important provision that was included in Chairman 
Frank’s House-passed bill, H.R. 384. The amendment proposed by 
Rep. Neugebauer, and considered during Committee consideration 
of H.R. 788, would have restored the provision from Chairman 
Frank’s original language so that if an unsuccessful action is 
brought against a servicer, the person who filed the lawsuit must 
cover any legal costs incurred by the servicer. 

In a climate of mounting foreclosures, we need to do all we can 
to encourage servicers to voluntarily modify mortgages for credit- 
worthy borrowers. While the sponsors withdrew the amendment to 
H.R. 788 during the markup because of jurisdictional concerns, we 
believe the full House of Representatives deserves an opportunity 
to vote on this issue during House Floor debate. We appreciate 
Chairman Frank’s commitment to support making this amendment 
in order. 

SPENCER BACHUS. 
RANDY NEUGEBAUER. 
KENNY MARCHANT. 
LEONARD LANCE. 
CHRISTOPHER LEE. 

Æ 

VerDate Nov 24 2008 03:15 Feb 11, 2009 Jkt 079006 PO 00000 Frm 00009 Fmt 6604 Sfmt 6611 E:\HR\OC\HR013.XXX HR013rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 H

E
A

R
IN

G



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /OK
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata pogodnih za pouzdani prikaz i ispis poslovnih dokumenata koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


		Superintendent of Documents
	2013-04-26T09:28:50-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




